CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-237

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION RETURNING PREVIOUSLY ALLOCATED FUNDS TO THE ART ACQUISITION FUND.

WHEREAS, in Resolution 2021-197 the City Commission approved partial funding for the Illuminate Coral Gables 2022 event and directed that \$200,000 from the Art Acquisition Fund be used for that purpose; and

WHEREAS, it is the City's understanding that Illuminate Coral Gables 2022 will no longer be going forward; and

WHEREAS, as such, in order to ensure that those funds are available to be used for other authorized purposes the City Commission directs that the funds previously allocated for Illuminate Coral Gables 2022 be returned to the Art Acquisition Fund for use at a later date;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- **SECTION 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2.** That the City Commission hereby directs that the monies allocated for Illuminate Coral Gables 2022 in Resolution 2021-197 be returned to the Art Acquisition Fund.
- **SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS twenty-fourth DAY OF AUGUST, A.D., 2021.

(Moved: Menendez / Seconded: Anderson)

(Yeas: Menendez, Anderson, Fors, Jr., Mena, Lago)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: 5-0 Vote)

APPROVED:

DocuSigned by:

-53B880AB93824A5...

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

358417D2FA884FF...

BILLY Y. URQUIA

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

-03A0CB1421E64AC...

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY